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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2011

Or
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-33824

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 26-0508760
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

9701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code:
(310) 887-6400

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of
this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and
post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company.

(See definition of “large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company” in Rule 12b-2 of the
Exchange Act). (Check one):

Large Accelerated Filero Accelerated Filer X
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Non-Accelerated Filer o Smaller Reporting Company o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). o Yes x No

The number of shares of common stock outstanding as of November 4, 2011 was 44,974,706.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements made by us in this report and in other reports and statements released by us that are not historical facts
constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended
(the “Securities Act”) and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). These
forward-looking statements are necessarily estimates reflecting the judgment of our senior management based on our
current estimates, expectations, forecasts and projections and include comments that express our current opinions

about trends and factors that may impact future operating results. Disclosures that use words such as “believe,”
“anticipate,” “estimate,” “intend,” “could,” “plan,” “expect,” “project” or the negative of these, as well as similar expressions, :
intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance, rely on a
number of assumptions concerning future events, many of which are outside of our control, and involve known and
unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results, performance or achievement, or industry results,

to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements, expressed or implied by such

forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties may include these factors and the risks and uncertainties
described elsewhere in this report and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”),
including the Item 1A. “Risk Factors” section of our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.
Any such forward-looking statements, whether made in this report or elsewhere, should be considered in the context

of the various disclosures made by us about our businesses including, without limitation, the risk factors discussed in
our filing with the SEC. Except as required under the federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC,
we do not have any intention or obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of
new information, future events, changes in assumptions, or otherwise.
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PART I
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable — related parties
Notes receivable
Notes receivable — related parties
Real estate, net
Investments in joint ventures ($45,127,000 and $34,654,000 carried at fair
value
as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010)
Loan pool participations
Marketable securities
Other assets
Goodwill
Total assets

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other liabilities
Accrued salaries and benefits
Accrued and deferred tax liability
Senior notes payable

Notes payable

Borrowings under line of credit
Mortgage loans payable

Junior subordinated debentures
Total liabilities

Equity

Cumulative preferred stock, $0.0001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized
$1,000 per share liquidation preference,

6.00% Series A, 100,000 shares issued as of September 30, 2011 and
December 31, 2010, mandatorily convertible on May 19, 2015

6.46% Series B, 32,550 shares issued as of September 30, 2011 and
December 31, 2010, mandatorily convertible on November 3, 2018

Common stock, $0.0001 par value: 125,000,000 shares authorized, 46,089,646

and 41,291,596 shares issued and 44,974,706 and 40,179,906 shares

outstanding as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively

September 30,
2011
(unaudited)

$147,414,000
1,951,000
10,596,000
16,946,000
22,292,000
113,619,000

345,038,000

31,590,000
5,658,000
20,940,000
23,965,000
$740,009,000

$353,000
30,896,000
5,014,000
22,572,000
249,372,000

38,217,000
40,000,000
386,424,000

5,000

December 31,
2010

$46,968,000
2,097,000
7,062,000
20,264,000
3,837,000
82,701,000

266,853,000

25,218,000
33,000
8,850,000
23,965,000
$487,848,000

$1,504,000
9,064,000
10,721,000
25,871,000
24,783,000
27,750,000
35,249,000
40,000,000
174,942,000

4,000
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Additional paid-in capital 337,988,000 284,669,000
Retained earnings 3,890,000 17,777,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,467,000 9,043,000

Common stock held in treasury, at cost, $0.0001 par value, 1,114,940 and

1,111,690 held at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively (11,337,000 ) (11,301,000

Total Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. shareholders' equity 338,013,000 300,192,000
Noncontrolling interests 15,572,000 12,714,000
Total equity 353,585,000 312,906,000
Total liabilities and equity $740,009,000 $487,848,000

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

1




Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income

(unaudited)

Revenue
Management and leasing fees
Management and leasing fees — related party
Commissions
Commissions — related party
Sale of real estate
Rental and other income
Total revenue
Operating expenses
Commission and marketing expenses
Compensation and related expenses
Cost of real estate sold
General and administrative
Depreciation and amortization
Rental operating expenses
Total operating expenses
Equity in joint venture (loss) income
Interest income from loan pool participations and notes
receivable
Operating (loss) income
Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income
Interest income — related party
Remeasurement gain
Gain on extinguishment of debt
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Interest expense
(Loss) income before benefit from (provision for)
income taxes
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes
Net (loss) income
Net loss (income) attributable to the noncontrolling
interests
Net (loss) income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson
Holdings, Inc.
Preferred dividends and accretion of preferred stock
issuance costs
Net loss attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
common
shareholders
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax
Total comprehensive (loss) income
Basic and diluted loss per share

Three months ended

September 30,

2011

$4,862,000
2,989,000
1,329,000
1,930,000
1,666,000
12,776,000

1,641,000
8,473,000

3,329,000
931,000
1,195,000
15,569,000
(646,000

1,048,000
(2,391,000

74,000
561,000

(6,117,000
(7,873,000

2,997,000
(4,876,000

42,000
(4,834,000

(2,036,000

(6,870,000

(1,783,000

)
)

$(8,653,000 )

2010

$2,300,000
3,829,000
1,973,000
2,034,000
1,637,000
11,773,000

263,000
12,414,000

3,457,000
616,000
897,000
17,647,000
5,191,000

4,209,000
3,526,000

53,000
91,000

(4,788,000
(2,198,000

(3,316,000

(383,000
(3,699,000

(1,215,000
(4,914,000

(1,804,000

(6,718,000

2,912,000

~ N~ ~ N~

$(3,806,000 )

Nine months ended
September 30,

2011

$9,657,000
8,151,000
4,842,000
3,587,000
417,000
3,359,000
30,013,000

3,015,000
24,562,000
397,000
9,183,000
1,828,000
2,248,000
41,233,000
7,229,000

5,835,000
1,844,000
264,000

970,000
6,348,000

(13,874,000
(4,448,000

2,162,000
(2,286,000

(1,295,000
(3,581,000

(6,708,000

(10,289,000

(1,576,000

)
)

)
)
)
)

)
)

$(11,865,000)

2010

$6,513,000
9,589,000
4,353,000
4,319,000
3,937,000
2,934,000
31,645,000

2,032,000
29,400,000
2,714,000
8,263,000
1,197,000
1,421,000
45,027,000
5,162,000

7,950,000
(270,000 )
168,000
477,000
2,108,000
16,670,000

(4,788,000 )
(6,492,000 )

7,873,000

(4,335,000 )
3,538,000

(2,374,000 )
1,164,000

(2,524,000 )

(1,360,000 )

5,098,000
$3,738,000
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Basic and diluted loss attributable to Kennedy-Wilson

Holdings, Inc. $(0.16 ) $(0.17 ) $(0.25 ) $(0.03 )
common shareholders

Weighted average number of common shares 44,016,880 38,961,822 40,712,496 39,062,570

outstanding

Dividends declared per common share $0.04 $— $0.08 $—

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statement of Equity

(unaudited)
Preferred Common Stock Additional . Accumulated .
Stock Paid-in Retained Other Treasury Noncontrolling
Shares  ArSbans AmountCapital Earnings ComprehensBteck Interests Total
Income
Balance at

December 132,550 $-40,179,906 $4,000 $284,669,000 $17,777,000 $9,043,000 $(11,301,000) $12,714,000 $312,906,(
31,2010

Issuance of

4,800,000

shares of — —4,800,000 1,000 51,959,000 — — — — 51,960,000
common
stock
Repurchase
of 3,250
common
shares

— —(3,250 ) —



