Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. Form 10-Q November 07, 2011 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2011

Or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to Commission file number 001-33824

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)
9701 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(Address of principal executive offices)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code:
(310) 887-6400

26-0508760 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company.

(See definition of "large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). (Check one):

Large Accelerated Filero Accelerated Filer x

1

Non-Accelerated Filer o

Smaller Reporting Companyo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). o Yes x No

The number of shares of common stock outstanding as of November 4, 2011 was 44,974,706.

## Table of Contents

Index

## PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	1
	Consolidated Balance Sheets	1
	Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income	2
	Consolidated Statement of Equity	<u>3</u>
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>4</u>
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>18</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>31</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>32</u>
PART II (	OTHER INFORMATION	<u>32</u>
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>32</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>32</u>
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	33
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>33</u>
Item 4.	(Removed and Reserved)	<u>33</u>
Item 5.	Other Information	<u>33</u>
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>33</u>
SIGNATU	<u>JRE</u>	<u>34</u>

#### **Table of Contents**

#### FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements made by us in this report and in other reports and statements released by us that are not historical facts constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). These forward-looking statements are necessarily estimates reflecting the judgment of our senior management based on our current estimates, expectations, forecasts and projections and include comments that express our current opinions about trends and factors that may impact future operating results. Disclosures that use words such as "believe," "anticipate," "estimate," "intend," "could," "plan," "expect," "project" or the negative of these, as well as similar expressions, intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are not guarantees of future performance, rely on a number of assumptions concerning future events, many of which are outside of our control, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause our actual results, performance or achievement, or industry results, to differ materially from any future results, performance or achievements, expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties may include these factors and the risks and uncertainties described elsewhere in this report and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including the Item 1A. "Risk Factors" section of our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010. Any such forward-looking statements, whether made in this report or elsewhere, should be considered in the context of the various disclosures made by us about our businesses including, without limitation, the risk factors discussed in our filing with the SEC. Except as required under the federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC, we do not have any intention or obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, changes in assumptions, or otherwise.

i

## **Table of Contents**

#### PART I

#### FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### Item 1. Financial Statements

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Assets	September 30, 2011 (unaudited)	December 31, 2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$147,414,000	\$46,968,000
Accounts receivable	1,951,000	2,097,000
Accounts receivable — related parties	10,596,000	7,062,000
Notes receivable	16,946,000	20,264,000
Notes receivable — related parties	22,292,000	3,837,000
Real estate, net	113,619,000	82,701,000
Investments in joint ventures (\$45,127,000 and \$34,654,000 carried at fair	-,,	- , ,
value	345,038,000	266,853,000
as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010)		, ,
Loan pool participations	31,590,000	25,218,000
Marketable securities	5,658,000	33,000
Other assets	20,940,000	8,850,000
Goodwill	23,965,000	23,965,000
Total assets	\$740,009,000	\$487,848,000
Liabilities and equity Liabilities Accounts payable Accrued expenses and other liabilities Accrued salaries and benefits Accrued and deferred tax liability Senior notes payable Notes payable Borrowings under line of credit Mortgage loans payable Junior subordinated debentures Total liabilities  Equity	\$353,000 30,896,000 5,014,000 22,572,000 249,372,000 — — 38,217,000 40,000,000 386,424,000	\$1,504,000 9,064,000 10,721,000 25,871,000 — 24,783,000 27,750,000 35,249,000 40,000,000 174,942,000
Cumulative preferred stock, \$0.0001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized \$1,000 per share liquidation preference, 6.00% Series A, 100,000 shares issued as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, mandatorily convertible on May 19, 2015 6.46% Series B, 32,550 shares issued as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, mandatorily convertible on November 3, 2018 Common stock, \$0.0001 par value: 125,000,000 shares authorized, 46,089,646 and 41,291,596 shares issued and 44,974,706 and 40,179,906 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively		

Additional paid-in capital	337,988,000	284,669,000	
Retained earnings	3,890,000	17,777,000	
Accumulated other comprehensive income	7,467,000	9,043,000	
Common stock held in treasury, at cost, \$0.0001 par value, 1,114,940 and 1,111,690 held at September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively	(11,337,000	) (11,301,000	)
Total Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. shareholders' equity	338,013,000	300,192,000	
Noncontrolling interests	15,572,000	12,714,000	
Total equity	353,585,000	312,906,000	
Total liabilities and equity	\$740,009,000	\$487,848,000	
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.			
1			

## **Table of Contents**

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income (unaudited)

(511455155)								
	Three months ended		Nine months ended					
	September 30, 2011 2010		2010	September 30, 2011		),	2010	
Revenue								
Management and leasing fees	\$4,862,000		\$2,300,000		\$9,657,000		\$6,513,000	
Management and leasing fees — related party	2,989,000		3,829,000		8,151,000		9,589,000	
Commissions	1,329,000		1,973,000		4,842,000		4,353,000	
Commissions — related party	1,930,000		2,034,000		3,587,000		4,319,000	
Sale of real estate	<del></del>		_		417,000		3,937,000	
Rental and other income	1,666,000		1,637,000		3,359,000		2,934,000	
Total revenue	12,776,000		11,773,000		30,013,000		31,645,000	
Operating expenses	,		,		,,		,,	
Commission and marketing expenses	1,641,000		263,000		3,015,000		2,032,000	
Compensation and related expenses	8,473,000		12,414,000		24,562,000		29,400,000	
Cost of real estate sold			_		397,000		2,714,000	
General and administrative	3,329,000		3,457,000		9,183,000		8,263,000	
Depreciation and amortization	931,000		616,000		1,828,000		1,197,000	
Rental operating expenses	1,195,000		897,000		2,248,000		1,421,000	
Total operating expenses	15,569,000		17,647,000		41,233,000		45,027,000	
Equity in joint venture (loss) income		)	5,191,000		7,229,000		5,162,000	
Interest income from loan pool participations and notes		,						
receivable	1,048,000		4,209,000		5,835,000		7,950,000	
Operating (loss) income	(2,391,000	)	3,526,000		1,844,000		(270,000	١
Non-operating income (expense)	(2,3)1,000	,	3,320,000		1,011,000		(270,000)	,
Interest income	74,000		53,000		264,000		168,000	
Interest income — related party	561,000		91,000		970,000		477,000	
Remeasurement gain	501,000		71,000		6,348,000		2,108,000	
Gain on extinguishment of debt			_		0,540,000		16,670,000	
Loss on extinguishment of debt			(4,788,000	`	_		(4,788,000)	`
Interest expense	(6,117,000	)		)	(13,874,000	`	(6,492,000)	
(Loss) income before benefit from (provision for)	(0,117,000	,	(2,190,000	,				,
income taxes	(7,873,000	)	(3,316,000	)	(4,448,000	)	7,873,000	
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes	2,997,000		(383,000	`	2,162,000		(4,335,000)	`
Net (loss) income		`	•	_		`	3,538,000	,
Net loss (income) attributable to the noncontrolling	(4,876,000	)	(3,699,000	,	(2,280,000	,	3,336,000	
interests	42,000		(1,215,000	)	(1,295,000	)	(2,374,000)	)
Net (loss) income attributable to Kennedy-Wilson								
Holdings, Inc.	(4,834,000	)	(4,914,000	)	(3,581,000	)	1,164,000	
Preferred dividends and accretion of preferred stock								
*	(2,036,000	)	(1,804,000	)	(6,708,000	)	(2,524,000)	)
issuance costs								
Net loss attributable to Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.	(6 970 000	`	(6 719 000	`	(10.290.000	`	(1.260.000.)	
common	(6,870,000	)	(6,718,000	J	(10,289,000	)	(1,300,000 )	,
shareholders Other comprehensive (loss) income not of toy	(1.702.000	`	2.012.000		(1.576.000	`	5 000 000	
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax	(1,783,000			`		-	5,098,000	
Total comprehensive (loss) income	\$(8,653,000	)	\$(3,806,000	)	\$(11,865,000	')	\$3,738,000	
Basic and diluted loss per share								

Basic and diluted loss attributable to Kennedy-Wilson								
Holdings, Inc.	\$(0.16	)	\$(0.17	)	\$(0.25	)	\$(0.03	)
common shareholders								
Weighted average number of common shares	44,016,880		38,961,822		40,712,496		39,062,570	
outstanding	44,010,860		36,901,622		40,712,490		39,002,370	
Dividends declared per common share	\$0.04		<b>\$</b> —		\$0.08		\$	
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statem	ents.							
2								

## Table of Contents

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statement of Equity (unaudited)

	Preferred Stock	d Common Sto	tock Additional			Accumulate Other	ed Treasury	Noncontrolling		
	Shares	Ar <b>Sbant</b> s	Amoun	Paid-in tCapital	Earnings	Comprehens Stock Income		Interests	Total	
Balance at December		\$-40,179,906	\$4,000	\$284,669,000	\$17,777,000	\$9,043,000	\$(11,301,000)	\$12,714,000	\$312,906,0	
31, 2010 Issuance of	f									
4,800,000 shares of	_	4,800,000	1,000	51,959,000	_	_	_	_	51,960,000	
common stock										
Repurchase of 3,250	e 	—(3,250   )	_							
common shares		(3,230 )								